House Resolution 275

23

By: Representatives Efstration of the 104th, Marin of the 96th, Reeves of the 99th, Williamson of the 112th, and Hong of the 103rd

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Guy J. Camuso Jr.; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, Guy J. Camuso Jr. was born on December 12, 1942, in Boston, Massachusetts,

3 and he graduated from Briarcliff High School in Atlanta, Georgia, where he was recognized

4 as part of the First Team All-DeKalb County for his football prowess; and

5 WHEREAS, he matriculated at Eastern Kentucky University for one year before transferring
6 to the University of Georgia, graduating in 1967 with distinguished military honors and
7 earning commission in the United States Army as a second lieutenant; and

8 WHEREAS, he served as a guardian of this nation's freedom and liberty for three years, 9 including tours in Europe with the 24th Infantry Division and in Vietnam with the 23rd 10 Infantry Division Light from 1968 to 1969, and was honorably discharged at the rank of 11 captain; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of his distinguished service, he earned two Bronze Stars, two
Army Commendation medals, and the Vietnam Campaign Medal with five campaign stars;
and

15 WHEREAS, in 1988, he was accepted into the John Marshall Law School in Atlanta,

16 graduating summa cum laude at age 49 with a Doctor of Jurisprudence in 1991; and

WHEREAS, Guy J. Camuso Jr. passed the Georgia Bar Exam in 1992 and began practicing
in Gwinnett County, Georgia, as a general practitioner while still working full time with 3M;
and

WHEREAS, he was appointed to the first Gwinnett Veterans Treatment Court as a criminal defense advisor by the Honorable Karen Beyers, Judge of the Superior Court of Gwinnett County, in 2015, and he continues to serve in that capacity today; and

23 WHEREAS, he has been united in love and marriage for 57 years to his wife, Susan, and the

24 two have been blessed with three wonderful children and five remarkable grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that Guy J. Camuso Jr. be appropriatelyhonored for his many outstanding accomplishments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body recognize and commend Guy J. Camuso Jr. and extend sincere best
wishes for success in all of his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Guy
J. Camuso Jr.